

**IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

No. SC87771

LANI MEYER, by and through her Next Friend, REBECCA COPLIN

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

FLUOR CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants/Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS
HONORABLE MICHAEL P. DAVID, CIRCUIT JUDGE, DIVISION 1

JOINT SUBSTITUTE RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

LEWIS, RICE & FINGERSH, L.C.

Andrew Rothschild, #23145

Richard A. Ahrens, #24757

Jeremy P. Brummond, #50940

500 North Broadway, Suite 2000

St. Louis, Missouri 63102-2147

(314) 444-7600 telephone

(314) 241-6056 facsimile

Attorneys for Respondent

The Doe Run Resources Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
Plaintiff’s Claims	11
Plaintiff’s Arguments and Evidence Before the Trial Court	13
Defendants’ Arguments and Evidence in Opposition to Class Certification	18
The Trial Court’s Order	24
The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Affirming the Trial Court	27
ARGUMENT.....	29
Introduction.....	29
Standard Of Review.....	30
I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING CLASS CERTIFICATION BY REQUIRING PRESENT PHYSICAL INJURY AS A NECESSARY ELEMENT OF A CLAIM FOR MEDICAL MONITORING, BECAUSE, CONTRARY TO PLAINTIFF’S ASSERTION, THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT DENY CERTIFICATION FOR THAT REASON; RATHER, THE TRIAL COURT DENIED CLASS CERTIFICATION ON PREDOMINANCE GROUNDS THAT ARE NOWHERE CHALLENGED IN PLAINTIFF’S POINT RELIED ON. [RESPONDS TO PLAINTIFF’S POINT I].....	32

A.	This Court Does Not Issue Advisory Opinions; It Decides Only Those Issues Fairly Presented by an Appeal and Necessary to Its Disposition.	32
B.	As She Did in the Court of Appeals, Plaintiff Rests Her Entire Appeal on the Present Injury Issue.	34
C.	The Trial Court Did Not Decide the Present Injury Issue.....	38
D.	This Court Thus Need Not Decide the Present Injury Issue To Resolve This Appeal.	41
II.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT INDIVIDUAL QUESTIONS PREDOMINATE, BECAUSE ISSUES SUCH AS EXPOSURE, INCREASED RISK OF CONTRACTING DISEASE, AND THE NEED FOR MEDICAL MONITORING SERVICES CAN ONLY BE DETERMINED ON AN INDIVIDUAL BASIS AND THESE ISSUES PREDOMINATE OVER ANY COMMON QUESTIONS. [ADDITIONAL ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF TRIAL COURT’S ORDER.]	43
A.	If Individual Issues Predominate in a Case, it is Not One “Where There Can Be Advantages Of Economy Of Effort And Uniformity Of Result Without Undue Dilution Of Procedural Safeguards,” and Class Certification Should be Denied.	43
B.	There is Little Dispute About the Elements of a Medical Monitoring Claim in Those Jurisdictions Where Physical Injury Is Not Required	46

C.	Substantial Individualized Proof is Required to Recover Medical Monitoring Costs Even in Jurisdictions Where No Present Physical Injury is Required.....	47
D.	The Individual Issues the Trial Court Identified Are Relevant, Predominating Issues Even if Physical Injury Is not Required to Recover Medical Monitoring Damages.....	51
1.	The Age at Which Exposure Occurred	52
2.	The Nature Of The Exposure	53
3.	The Time Period Over Which Exposure Occurred	55
4.	Blood Lead Level	55
5.	The Existence Of Other Sources Such As Lead Paint For Any Presence of Lead	58
6.	Whether The Individuals Are Presently Suffering From Any Lead Related Injuries	59
7.	Whether The Individuals Are Still Being Exposed Or Whether Such Exposure Terminated, If The Exposure To Lead In Herculaneum Has Terminated How Long Ago It Terminated	60
8.	Whether There Is Any Need For A Particular Individual To Be Monitored.....	60
E.	Plaintiff’s “Baseline Exposure” Argument is no Shortcut to Class Certification.....	62

F.	The Trial Court’s Holding Was Consistent With Many Recent Decisions in Which Courts Have Refused To Certify Medical Monitoring Classes.	67
III.	UNDER A PROPER CONSTRUCTION OF MISSOURI LAW, PRESENT PHYSICAL INJURY IS REQUIRED TO RECOVER MEDICAL MONITORING DAMAGES. [RESPONDS TO PLAINTIFF’S POINT I].	71
A.	No Missouri Appellate Court Has Allowed A Plaintiff To Recover Medical Monitoring Damages Without Physical Injury.	72
B.	The Only Courts that Have Squarely Addressed this Issue Under Missouri Law Have Concluded that Missouri Would Impose a Present Injury Requirement.	73
C.	Accepting Plaintiff’s Position Would Be A Substantial Departure From Existing Tort Principles And Against Public Policy.	75
D.	The Better-Reasoned Decisions from Other Jurisdictions Do Not Allow A Plaintiff To Recover Medical Monitoring Costs Absent Physical Injury.	82

IV. THE DENIAL OF CLASS CERTIFICATION SHOULD IN ANY EVENT BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE NOT TYPICAL OF THE CLASS AND SHE IS NOT AN ADEQUATE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE IN THAT SHE CLAIMS TO SUFFER PRESENT INJURY FROM LEAD EXPOSURE AND MOST CLASS MEMBERS DO NOT. [ADDITIONAL ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF JUDGMENT]..... 85

CONCLUSION 90

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 94

CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO RULES 84.06(c) AND 84.06(g)..... 95

APPENDIX TO JOINT SUBSTITUTE RESPONDENTS’ BRIEF..... 96

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2nd Cir. 1987)	26, 38
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	passim
<i>American Sur. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932)	66
<i>Askey v. Occidental Chem. Corp.</i> , 102 A.D.2d 130 (N.Y. App. Div. 1984).....	48, 69, 70
<i>Ayers v. Jackson Twp.</i> , 525 A.2d 287 (N.J. 1987)	48, 78, 84
<i>Ball v. Joy Tech., Inc.</i> , 958 F.2d 36 (4th Cir. 1991).....	83
<i>Ball v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 385 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2004)	68
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998)	68
<i>Bass v. Nooney Co.</i> , 646 S.W.2d 765 (Mo. banc 1983)	75
<i>Bennett v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 698 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985).....	75
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005).....	44, 45
<i>Bourgeois v. A.P. Green Industries, Inc.</i> , 939 So.2d 478 (La. Ct. App. 2006).....	69
<i>Bower v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 522 S.E.2d 424 (W. Va. 1999)	passim
<i>Burns v. Jaquays Mining Corp.</i> , 752 P.2d 28 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1987)	78
<i>City of Springfield v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P.</i> , 203 S.W.3d 177 (Mo. banc 2006).....	32
<i>Craft v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 190 S.W.3d 368 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)	passim
<i>Doyle v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 199 S.W.3d 784 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006).....	13

<i>Duckett v. Troester</i> , 996 S.W.2d 641 (Mo. App. 1999)	30
<i>Duncan v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 601 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	83
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	45
<i>Foster v. Foster</i> , 39 S.W.3d 523 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)	79
<i>Goasdone v. Am. Cyanamid Corp.</i> , 808 A.2d 159 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 2002)	69
<i>Hansen v. Mountain Fuel Supply Co.</i> , 858 P.2d 970 (Utah 1993)	passim
<i>Henry v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 701 N.W.2d 684 (Mich. 2005)	76, 83, 84
<i>Hinton v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 813 So. 2d 827 (Ala. 2001)	77, 83
<i>Hutnick v. Beil</i> , 84 S.W.3d 463 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002)	89
<i>In re MTBE Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 323 (S.D. N.Y. 2002)	88
<i>In re Prempro Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 555 (E.D. Ark. 2005)	68
<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc. Silzone Heart Valves Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 01- 1396, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149 (D. Minn. Jan. 5, 2004)	74
<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005)	68
<i>Koger v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.</i> , 28 S.W.3d 405 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)	30
<i>Lane v. Lensmeyer</i> , 158 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. 2005)	37
<i>Lewis v. FAG Bearings Corp.</i> , 5 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999)	72
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Carrillo</i> , 63 P.3d 913 (Cal. 2003)	63, 68, 84
<i>Lowe v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 207 Ore. App. 532, 142 P.3d 1079 (2006)	82
<i>Mergenthaler v. Asbestos Corp. of Am.</i> , 480 A.2d 647 (Del. 1984)	83
<i>Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997)	34, 77, 78, 83

<i>Meyer v. Fluor Corp.</i> , No. ED86616, 2006 WL 996540 (Mo. App. E.D. April 18, 2006)	passim
<i>Missouri Bd. of Nursing Home Admin. v. Stephens</i> , 106 S.W.3d 524 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)	85
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. 1976).....	31
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n. v. New Prime</i> , 213 F.R.D. 537 (W.D. Mo. 2002)	26, 38
<i>Parker v. Brush Wellman, Inc.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	83
<i>Paz v. Brush Engineered Materials, Inc.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 580 (S.D. Miss. 2005).....	83
<i>Perez v. Metabolife Int., Inc.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 262 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	68
<i>Petito v. A.H. Robins</i> , 750 So.2d 103 (Fla. Dist. App. Ct. 2000).....	78
<i>Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 863 P.2d 795 (Cal. 1993)	48, 49, 51, 84
<i>Redland Soccer Club v. Dep’t. of the Army</i> , 696 A.2d 137 (Pa. 1997).....	78, 84
<i>Reilly v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 588 (M.D. Pa. 1997)	68
<i>Rezulin Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 268 (S.D. N.Y. 2005)	83
<i>Rink v. Cheminova, Inc.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 648 (M.D. Fla. 2001).....	68, 87
<i>Sanders v. Johnson & Johnson, Inc.</i> , No. 03-2663, 2006 WL 1541033 (D. N.J. June 2, 2006).....	68
<i>Schottel v. State</i> , 159 S.W.3d 836 (Mo. banc 2005).....	33
<i>Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 252 A.D.2d 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998).....	88
<i>South Carolina Nat’l Bank v. Stone</i> , 139 F.R.D. 325 (D. S.C. 1991)	44

<i>State ex rel. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Clark</i> , 106 S.W.3d 483 (Mo. banc 2003).....	30, 44
<i>State ex rel. Union Planters Bank, N.A. v. Kendrick</i> , 142 S.W.3d 729 (Mo. banc 2004)	30, 87
<i>State v. Self</i> , 155 S.W.3d 756 (Mo. banc 2005).....	33
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Mach., Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001).....	45
<i>Taunton Gardens Co. v. Hills</i> , 557 F.2d 877 (1st Cir. 1977).....	90
<i>Thomas v. FAG Bearings Corp., Inc.</i> , 846 F. Supp. 1400 (W.D. Mo. 1994).....	73, 74, 83
<i>Thompson v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 544 (D. Minn. 1999).....	88
<i>Thummel v. King</i> , 570 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. banc 1978).....	33
<i>Trimble v. Asarco, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2000)	83
<i>United Fire & Cas. Co. v. Tharp</i> , 46 S.W.3d 99 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001)	67
<i>Wall v. Sunoco, Inc.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 272 (M.D. Pa. 2002).....	86, 87
<i>Wilcox v. Swenson</i> , 324 S.W.2d 664 (Mo. 1959).....	73
<i>Wilkerson v. Prelutsky</i> , 943 S.W.2d 643 (Mo. banc 1997)	34
<i>Wilson v. Brush Wellman, Inc.</i> , 817 N.E.2d 59 (Ohio 2004)	68
<i>Wood v. Wyeth-Ayerst Lab.</i> , 82 S.W.3d 849 (Ky. 2002).....	79, 83
<i>Wyeth, Inc. v. Gottlieb</i> , 930 So.2d 635 (Fla. Ct. App. 2006)	69
<i>Zehel-Miller v. Astrazenaca Pharm., LP</i> , 223 F.R.D. 659 (M.D. Fla. 2004).....	68
<i>Zueck v. Oppenheimer Gateway Prop., Inc.</i> , 809 S.W.2d 384 (Mo. banc 1991).....	77

Statutes

La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 2315 (2005)..... 83

Other Authorities

1966 Advisory Committee Note to then Fed. R.Civ.P. 26(c)(3)..... 90

5 Newberg on Class Actions § 16:25 (4th ed. 2005 Supp.) 90

Conte & Newberg § 4:24..... 44

K. Abraham, *Liability for Medical Monitoring and the Problem of Limits*,
88 Va. L. Rev. 1975 (2002)..... 81

*Note, A Fifty-State Survey of Medical Monitoring and the Approach the
Minnesota Supreme Court Should Take When Confronted With the
Issue*, 32 Wm. Mitchell L.Rev. 1095 (2006)..... 34, 82

Note, The Class Certification of Medical Monitoring Claims, 102 Columb.
L. Rev. 1659 (2002)..... 81

Restatement (Second) of Judgments, Section 26(1)(b) 90

Rules

Mo. S. Ct. R. 52.08 passim

Mo. S. Ct. R. 83.08 36, 37

Mo. S. Ct. R. 84.04 11, 35, 38
